Changes during the year:

Purchases 15,024 15,515  - 30,539
Sales and redemptions (8,674) (5,701)  - (14,375)
Change in unrealized gains (losses)
included in:

Other comprehensive income  -  - (470) (470)
Net income (loss) 11,369 (1,239)  - 10,130

Balance, end of year 246,239 107,472 31,046 384,757

2017
Balance, beginning of year 242,903 81,526 36,592 361,021
Changes during the year:

Purchases - 17,328 - 17,328
Sales and redemptions (7,220) - - (7,220)

Other comprehensive income - - (5,076) (5,076)
Net income (loss) (7,163) 43 - (7,120)

Balance, end of year 228,520 98,897 31,516 358,933

There were no material transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 during 2018 or 2017. The fair
value of level 3 assets includes a number of investments that are impacted by different
market sensitivities. The significant assumptions used to assess the market sensitivity of
these assets include: changes in interest rates, real estate capitalization rates, and in the
global infrastructure index. The analysis was based on a 1% increase and a 1% decrease in
the relevant sensitivity.  The  following table  shows the impact of this  analysis on the  fair
Value of the related assets at December 31:

2018 2017
1% increase

$
1% decrease

$
1% increase

$
1% decrease

$
FVTPL assets:
Interest rate sensitivity (17,468) 17,468 (16,798) 16,798
Real estate capitalization rates (9,997) 14,797 (10,048) 14,748

AFS assets:
Global infrastructure index sensitivity (342) 342 531 (531)

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2018 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

37

3.  Invested assets (continued)

c) Cash, cash equivalents and short-term securities
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term securities were comprised of:

2018
$

2017
$

Cash 169,521 121,045
Cash equivalents 13,824 45,229

183,345 166,274
Short-term securities 94,825 130,450

278,170 296,724

d) Derivative financial instruments
Foresters Financial utilizes derivative financial instruments, including options and foreign